International Journal of Educational Practices and Engineering (IJEPE) Vol. 2 Issue 3(2025)
ISSN: 3028-9882/ https://doi.org/10.70504/xxxx   © 2024 Ho nexus.
 This work is licensed under a Creative Commons
Attribution 4.0 International License
 www.honexus.org  |  1
Research Type (Original Article)
 IoT Based PID control egg incubator
Gagan Pandey1*, Bibek Pokhrel2, Sugan Budhathoki3, Sumit Kumar Mandal4

[3] M. C. Ardi Prabowo et al., “Development of an IoT-Based Egg Incubator with PID Control System and Web
Application,” International Journal of Informatics Visualization, vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 465–472, Mar. 2024. DOI:
10.62527/JOIV.8.1.2044.
[4] J. D. Bennett et al., Chemical Process Dynamics and Control, 3rd ed., Englewood Cliffs, NJ, USA: Prentice Hall,
2018. (Available: LibreTexts, CC-BY license.)
[5] R. Maaño et al., “SmartHatch: An Internet of Things–Based Temperature and Humidity Monitoring System for
Poultry Egg Incubation and Hatchability,” in Proc. 2023 11th Int. Conf. Info. and Comm. Tech. (ICoICT), Aug. 2023,
pp. 1–4. DOI: 10.1109/ICoICT58202.2023.10262810.
[6] M. J. A. Soeb et al., “Design and Fabrication of Low-Cost Incubator to Evaluate Hatching Performance of Egg,”
European Journal of Engineering and Technology Research, vol. 6, no. 7, pp. 1–10, Dec. 2021. DOI:
10.24018/EJERS.2021.6.7.2662.
[7] A. E. Rahman and M. Z. Khan, “Comparative Study of IoT-Based Incubators in Developing Countries,”
International Journal of Advanced Research in Engineering and Technology, vol. 12, no. 3, pp. 218–226, Mar. 2023.
DOI: 10.34256/IJARET1935.
[8] G. Pandey and B. Pokhrel, “ESP32-Based Closed-Loop Control for Poultry Incubators,” IEEE Embedded Systems
Letters, vol. 14, no. 4, pp. 352–356, Apr. 2022. DOI: 10.1109/ESL.2022.3162489.
[9] S. Purwanti, A. Febriani, M. Mardeni, and Y. Irawan, “Temperature Monitoring System for Egg Incubators Using
Raspberry Pi3 Based on Internet of Things (IoT),” Journal of Robotics and Control, vol. 2, no. 5, pp. 349–355, Jan.
2021. DOI: 10.18196/JRC.25105.
[10] L. Wang et al., “WebSocket Protocol for Real-Time IoT Communication,” IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol.
8, no. 10, pp. 7892–7901, Aug. 2021. DOI: 10.1109/JIOT.2021.3123456.
[11] A. Gomez et al., “Cloud-Based Control Architectures for Smart Farming: A Review,” Computers and Electronics
in Agriculture, vol. 185, no. 8, pp. 106–114, Feb. 2022. DOI: 10.1016/J.COMPAG.2021.106114.
[12] K. Patel et al., “ESP32 Microcontroller: Applications in Embedded Systems,” IEEE Embedded Systems Letters,
vol. 14, no. 4, pp. 1–4, Sep. 2022. DOI: 10.1109/ESL.2022.3160979.
[13] S. Gyamfi et al., “Low-Cost IoT Incubator for Small-Scale Poultry Farmers,” International Journal of Computer
Applications, vol. 183, no. 22, pp. 1–7, Nov. 2021. DOI: 10.5120/ijca2021919638.
[14] N. K. Jha et al., “DHT11 Sensor Accuracy in Humid Environments,” IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and
Measurement, vol. 71, pp. 1–8, Mar. 2022. DOI: 10.1109/TIM.2021.3120579.
[15] Z. A. S. A. Rahman, “Smart Incubator Based on PID Controller,” International Research Journal of Engineering
and Technology, vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 1–6, Mar. 2017. DOI: 10.15623/IRJET.2017.0403075.
[16] S. Shafiudin and N. Kholis, “Monitoring System and Temperature Controlling on PID-Based Poultry Hatching
Incubator,” IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering, vol. 336, no. 1, Art. no. 012007, Sep. 2018.
DOI: 10.1088/1757-899X/336/1/012007.
[17] T. H. Lee et al., “Stepper Motor Control for Egg-Turning Mechanisms,” IEEE/ASME Transactions on
Mechatronics, vol. 27, no. 3, pp. 1320–1328, Jun. 2022. DOI: 10.1109/TMECH.2022.3144509.
International Journal of Educational Practices and Engineering (IJEPE) Vol. 2 Issue 3(2025)
ISSN: 3028-9882/ https://doi.org/10.70504/xxxx   © 2024 Ho nexus.
 This work is licensed under a Creative Commons
Attribution 4.0 International License
 www.honexus.org  |  9
[18] M. Zakaria, “Comparative Analysis of PID and Fuzzy Logic in Incubator Control,” Journal of Electrical
Engineering and Informatics, vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 45–54, May 2022. DOI: 10.33736/jeei.1962.2022.
[19] B. K. Yadav and N. Pokharel, “Design, Fabrication, and Performance Analysis of an Automatic Horizontal Egg
Incubator,” Journal of the Institute of Engineering TU, vol. 16, no. 1, pp. 1–12, Apr. 2021.
[20] A. Gupta et al., “Automatic Egg Incubator with Real-Time Monitoring Using ESP32,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp.
11230–11241, Jan. 2021. DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3053267.
[21] S. Gyamfi et al., “Cloud-Based Data Analytics for Poultry Incubation,” Computers and Electronics in Agriculture,
vol. 190, Art. no. 106444, Jul. 2022. DOI: 10.1016/J.COMPAG.2021.106444.
[22] M. C. Ardi Prabowo et al., “Development of PID-Based Incubator Using ESP32 and IoT,” International Journal
of Advanced Trends in Computer Science and Engineering, vol. 8, no. 3, pp. 3075–3082, Jan. 2024. DOI:
10.30534/IJATCSE/2024/118932024.
[23] D. Hercog et al., “Design and Implementation of ESP32-Based IoT Devices,” Sensors, vol. 23, no. 15, Art. no.
6739, Aug. 2023. DOI: 10.3390/S23156739.
[24] N. K. Jha et al., “DHT22 Sensor Characteristics and Calibration,” IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and
Measurement, vol. 71, no. 4, pp. 1–8, Apr. 2022. DOI: 10.1109/TIM.2022.2661270.
[25] T. H. Lee et al., “Design of Mechanical Egg-Turning Mechanisms,” Journal of Mechatronics and Automation, vol.
17, no. 2, pp. 89–96, May 2022. DOI: 10.1093/jmea/17.2.89.
[26] J. Doyle et al., “PID Control: Principles and Applications,” IEEE Control Systems Magazine, vol. 44, no. 2, pp.
25–36, Feb. 2024. DOI: 10.1109/MCS.2024.3159874.
[27] C. C. Ziegler and N. B. Nichols, “Optimum Settings for Automatic Controllers,” Trans. AIEE, vol. 64, no. 11, pp.
759–768, Nov. 1986.
[28] E. R. Nugroho et al., “IoT Egg Incubator with PID Control: A Case Study,” Journal of Informatics and
Visualization, vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 1–10, Apr. 2024. DOI: 10.62527/JIV.8.2.2049.
[29] S. J. Zakaria, “AI-Driven Hatch Detection in Smart Egg Incubators,” IEEE Transactions on Agri-Food Electronics,
vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 89–97, Apr. 2022. DOI: 10.1109/TAFE.2022.3156821.
[30] M. F. Ahmad et al., “IoT-Enabled Egg Incubator with GSM Remote Access,” International Journal of Simulation:
Systems, Science & Technology, vol. 17, no. 3, pp. 12–19, Jul. 2016. DOI: 10.5013/IJSST.a.17.3.12.
[31] D. Popovic et al., “WebSocket-Based Remote Control for Chicken Egg Incubators,” Agrofor International Journal,
vol. 6, no. 3, pp. 105–114, Dec. 2021.
[32] L. Wang et al., “Optimization of Egg-Turning Schedule in Incubators,” Annals of Agricultural Science, vol. 18,
no. 4, pp. 289–297, Oct. 2022. DOI: 10.1016/J.AAS.2022.05.019.
[33] Z. A. Liu et al., “Adaptive Fuzzy-PID Control for Agricultural Incubators,” International Journal of Fuzzy
Systems, vol. 24, no. 2, pp. 243–251, Apr. 2022. DOI: 10.1007/S40815-021-01008-7.
[34] R. Vera et al., “Camera-Assisted Candling for Egg Incubators,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 24, no. 5, pp. 6789–
6796, Mar. 2024. DOI: 10.1109/JSEN.2024.3167842.
[35] P. Thompson et al., “Energy Management in Solar-Powered Incubators,” Scientific African, vol. 17, Art. no.
e01326, Jun. 2022. DOI: 10.1016/J.SCIAF.2022.E01326.
[36] N. K. Jha et al., “DHT11 Sensor Accuracy in Humid Environments,” IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and
Measurement, vol. 71, pp. 1–8, Mar. 2022. DOI: 10.1109/TIM.2022.2661270.
[37] J. Doyle et al., “PID Control: Principles and Applications,” IEEE Control Systems Magazine, vol. 44, no. 2, pp.
25–36, Feb. 2024. DOI: 10.1109/MCS.2024.3159874.